The Corporation of the City of Kenora

By-Law Number 50 – 2011

A By-Law to Authorize the Execution of an amended Contract Between the Corporation of the City of Kenora and the Ministry of Agriculture, Food and Rural Affairs Under the Rural Economic Development (RED) Program

Whereas the Corporation of the City of Kenora entered into an agreement with the Ministry of Agriculture, Food and Rural Affairs under the Rural Economic Development (RED) Program on March 15, 2010; and

Whereas Council of the City of Kenora now deems it necessary to amend that agreement for the purposes of the effects of the new Harmonized Sales Tax (HST); and

Now therefore be it resolved that the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora enacts as follows:

- 1. That the Mayor and Clerk of the Corporation of the City of Kenora, and the Harbourtown Centre Business Improvement Zone Chair are hereby authorized to execute a Contract between The Corporation of the City of Kenora and OMAFR, as amended, in accordance with the Terms and Conditions therein and affix the Seal of the Corporation thereto.
- **2. That** By-law Number 117-2010 be and is hereby repealed.
- **3. That** this by-law shall come into force and be in effect from and after the final passing thereof.

By-law read a First and Second Time this 16 day of May, 2011 By-law read a Third and Final Time this 16 day of May, 2011

The Corporation of the City of Kenora:-	
David S. Canfield, Mayor	
Joanne L. McMillin, City Cle	rk